manuel technique h
workshop manual O b b y

ref: 7169




hobby

INTRODUCTION

Le but de ce manuel est de fournir les instructions technigues
permettant d'effectuer de fagon rationnelle les principales
révisions et les réparations spécifiques.

Les informations données au début de cet ouvrage vous permet-
tront de posséder les connaissances nécessaires pour les princi-
paux controles & effectuer durant les révisions des différents
organes du véhicule.

Ce présent manuel doit étre considéré comme un recueil des
particularités de cette machine :la connaissance de ces spécificités
de montage alliée a votre propre expérience de la réparation est
un facteur essentiel pour la bonne exécution du travail.

INTRODUCTION

This manual details the technical information which are neces-
sary during the main specific service and repair operations.

The information given at the beginning of this manual describes
the necessary procedures to perform major checks during the
overhaul operations of the various components.

This workshop manual contains specific data related to this
unit : these characteristics together with your own service expe-
rience are an essential requirement for satisfactory repairs.




hobby

SYMBOLISATION DES ILLUSTRATIONS

1-2-3... Ordre d'exécution

— S i Dévisser, Visser

—- Déposer, déplacer dans le sens de la fléche
[ -1 Données techniques

SYMBOLS USED ON ILLUSTRATIONS

1-2-3.. Procedure sequence
= —— Unscrewing, Screwing
——- Remove, shift as indicated by arrow

T Specifications
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Démontage, remontage du variateur (p. 13 et 14}

Démontage, remontage du tambour d'embrayage (p. 15)
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Dépose - repose carburateur (p. 22)
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Carburettor - remove and install (p. 22)
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1.1. PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOI / OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Référence [ Parr Number 1201

1.2. QUTILS SPECIFIQUES / SPECIAL TOOLS

Ne jamais utiliser de serre-volant sur le rotor des volants
magnétiques NOVI 102,

Never install a clamping tool on NOVI 102 flywhee!
Magnets.

Désignation de Poutil [/ Teal Description

(———

Référance | Part Number 11749

Limiteur de course

Piston locking pin

Extractewr de came [26/100)
Cam puller (26/100)

Réfdrence [ Par Number 1871

Compresseur d'embrayage avec rondelle
Clutch compressor and washer

13. OUTILLAGE CONSEILLE / SUGGESTED TOOLING

Support moteur. Vous pouvez utiliser le support Solex 1386 (non disponible) ou le réaliser en vous inspirant du schéma

ci-dessous (cotes en mm).

Engime stand, You can use the Solex engine stand P.N. 1386 (not available) or fabricate it as detallfed on sketch here-

under (dimensions in mm),
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COUPLES DE SERRAGE (en m.daN)

BCrOU GO CULEEEE . . . o oo vosaecvuraaiisstssnirnestasnsdanasidtbabsrnannessnsssssss 12
Boulons d'assemblage carter . ....... e e S e b S e W e e e 1
Ecroudevolint ......ccoevssnommussuissasss R R R A S R R R e 5
ol O BT & o e o o o b R R W W W R 2
Ecroude tambour d'embraysge . . . v v v vsaneni et aas st s e 1.5
Ecrou de pignondesortiedebolte . . ... ... it iinnti it i st . 3
Vis de fixation de la piped’admission . . . . . ..o v e WA B R B 1.2
Boulonsde fixation MOtBUr . .....cvcvrncsrsssssssnnscnnsnnannanas b R o SR B L 3
Axodobrasosclllant . .......ccuceiarsasnsennraasasaanasassnan s rrnmEamnranaa s 5
Axgderous ......... e SR S A 2

TIGHTENING TORQUES (m.dal¥)

Cylinder head nuts . ...... e B W e R e T N A R 1.2
Crankcase assembling bolts . . .« o oo v v i v envens e PR A g s )
Flywheelnut . . .......... i R W R R e R e e T o T O T e W

Vardstornut .....covsvacnnnnnssaanssasans R N R R T e 2
Clutchdrummut. . . oo vvvvecsnsssns R A T e A T e T 1.5
Transmission oulput Sprocket . . .. .. ov e et eaanas R D A . 3
Infet manifold SRIBEPEW . - -« s 4 s s e cossasssnmannsanssnananasnsss A B e i T 1.2
Enginesectring bolts . . . . o o v s v s v st ansrancansancssssasas W e 3
Articu/ated BT PN . « o o2t st v n s s s mns s s o i, o e i . 5
Wheelpin . ...cccc v secssssnssasnnss S O Rl 2
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TP 5 csn v dbatanosiisssdassadsasssnsss

CylINArIe BN Y oo 5w o v e n e in
Rapportvolumétrique . .. .......ccrvuornnrrns

ALLUMAGE

5 L
PORNOE sl Rl i sl s e el L e

Bougies .
Sens de rntatlcun du w.'-lant ....................
ALIMEMTATION

BRI om0 e o G SR
Gicleurdemarche . . .. ... v ncecennnansneneas

TRANSMISSION

i L R A i S e
HCEINEMBINGL -ou o v i csmom o, 6 i W B e R B R
EMDERYEDE . aii e e e i S e e e
Changementdevitesse . .. ... ..........c000uunn
Rapport de transmission . .. ......cooicnnussss

PARTIE CYCLE

Cadre . . ... .. e
SUSDENGION BVBNT . i v i v d i E e e
SUSPENSION ArTIBFE . . . . . it ot et s s s b s
Roues et pneumatiques . o
Pression des pneumatiques mnt 'lt arnirn ..........

Borefmm] ....ovieenansnsns e )

Carburettor . . .... T A S R
AT IRE e i o e h e o e e

TRANSMISSION

JJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJ

Cyeclomoteur
80J
HOBBY

40,4
39

49.9
9a1

Par volant magnétique

1,5 mm avant PMH

Bosch WI175T 30 ou Champion N 10 Y
Arriére

Gurtner AR 1 12 avec gicleur de rodage
58

Par courroie

Par chaine
Automatique
Variateur automatique
De 15,96 4 10,03

Tubulaire

Fourche télescopique

Bras oscillant et amortisseurs
350-10

1 m.daM

Motor cycle
804
HOBBY

40.4
a4
49.9
Qto7

Magneto-flywhesl

1.5 mm BTDC

Bosch W175T 30 or Champion N 10 Y
Clockwise

Gurtner AR 1 12 with running in jet
58

Belt drive

Chain drive
Autamatic
Automatic variator
15,96 o 10,03

Tubelar

Telescopic fork

Articulated arm and shock-absorber
2.80-10

1 m.dal
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COTES ET POIDS

Empattement (m) . . ............

Longueur (m)
LarpaiT I i e i i e 8 b i e e
Hiutaur{m) . ...coeesvssnssnssasssssssanns
Pobdl B S LBl | rnls v s i b h e e E R
Poidsenordredemarche (kg) . .................
Poids autoriséencharge (kg) . . . .. ... ... ... ...

CAPACITES

REservOir . . . . . o i h i h e e m s s maaw e e
Résarvd dé rebBrvair . . . - @ 0 v v e s s an e s s s
Boite de transmission . . . .« o v e v e w v w o nmaa e e

EQUIPEMENT ELECTRIQUE

GErADBUL . . . o s s s E ek e R EEEE B S
PR EEIAIE 5 i i e o o S e
Ampoulaavant . . . ... s s s r e R s e
Ampoulede feuarmiére .. .....cv v nneonnnnas
Ampouledestop .. .. v i i b e s s e s s s s
Ampoule de clignotants . .. .0 v s a e
Ampoule de cOmMpLBUr . v v v v v e s

DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS

Drywalpht (R - oo cv i vcinaini b s ns i e
Curb weight kgl .. .. ... i
Laceny welghet fhg) . - - o civ i e esnsimnianans

CAPACITIES

FUBTSDETE@COPBCTEY « o o s ¢ s s s s s s s s s s ssssssnnss
Transmission gear-BoX « c v o s s s s s s sava s sannas

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Raar Famp B o i is s iansms s i anasaasa b
o o Bl o T S g M S
Directional lights BulBs . . . v v v e v e vt v nnneenanns
Speedometer Bufl . o v o v v v o s v s s b s e s a s

1,019
1,562
0,660
0963
52

55
155

3.9 litres (réserve incluse de mélange 4 4 %)
0.5 litre
300 cm® d’huile SAE 10 W 40

Volant magnétique

Par diode Zener (dans le tableau de bord |
BV -6W aiode culot & vis E10
BY-4WBAA9S

6% -4WEBA 155

12V -21 WBA 155

6BV -12W

3.9 litres (including spare capacity - oil content 4 %)
0.5 litre
300 cm® SAE 10 W 40 oil

Flywheel magneto

Zener diode [instrument panel mounted)
& V- & W - halogen threaded base
GV-4WBA 35

&6V-4WBA 155

12V-21WBA 155

GV-T12W
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4.1, TABLEAU DE MAINTENANCE /| MAINTENANCE CHART

La fréquence des opérations est donnée & titre indicatif pour une utilisation moyenne ; en cas d'utilisation dans des
conditions particulidres, il est nécessaire d'effectuer les opérations d‘entretien en fonction de I'état et non du kilométrage.

Maintenance schedule is given for guidance only and is related to standard operating conditions. For special operating
conditions carry out maintenance operations according to condition of motor-cycle and not ta mileage.

OPERATIONS Tous les 500 km | Towus les 3000 km [Tows les 6000 km
ou 1 mois ou B mois oulan
MAINTENANCE Every 500 km Every 3000 km | Every 6000 km
of T month or & months ar 1 year
Huilage et réglage des commandes . . . ... ...... L
Huilage et tensionde lachaing . .......c00uu. L
Miveoude laboTe ....caciissamisenssasa -
Vidangede laboite . ......... 0000 cniass .
Démultiplicateur compteur® . .............. L]
Vérification de la boulonnerie . ....... 00000 L
Vérificationde I'allumage . ................ L

Décalaminage complet . . ... .. ... ... ...... [ ]
Réglage et graissage du jeu de direction . L
Controfs-oiland adfust . ......cc0vnunuuas L
Chain - off and adfust tension . .. ....cvvaures L
Gearbox -check oif fevel . . .. . ... ... L]
Goarbox - ol o o oo i v v v i aaa »
Speedometer drive™ ... .. .. ... ... L]
Bolts and nuts - check for proper tightening . . .. . ]
fgnition -check BBmMing . . . v v i v nansvnnnnns L
Complate decarboniZing . .. . ..o ve e e o .
Steering - adjust and fubricate . . . .. .......... bl
* Pour les démultiplicateurs non graissés a vie / Non life lubricated drive.
4,2, SCHEMA DE LUBRIFICATION / LUBRICATION SKETCH
FIG.1
1 | Chaine Huilage
Chain Ol can
Bourbe BP 14 Tous les 500 km
2 | Commandes Spray can BP 14 Every 500 km Huilage
Controls il can
3 | Boite de transmission Tous les 500 km Virification du niveau
Transmission gear-box BP Pilote 2500 Every 500 km Check of level
BP Pifote 2500
4 | Boite de transmission Tous les 3000 km Vidange - remplissage - 300 cm?
Transmission gear-box Every 3000 km Dirain and refill - 300 cm®
5 | Démultiplicateur Tous les 3000 km Graissage
Reduction gear BPLZ Multipurpose | Every 3000 km Lubricate
BPL2Z Multipurpose
6 | Jeux de direction Tous les 6000 km Graissage
Steering bearings Every 6000 km Lubricate
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5. ENGINE REMOVE AND INSTALL
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FlIG. 2

FIG. 4

SENS DE ROTATION
DIRECTION OF ROTATION
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FIG. &
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DEPOSE DU MOTEUR / TO REMOVE ENGINE

Déposer les carters d'habillage (1).

Déposer la manivelle gauche (2).

Déposer le carter gauche (3).

Déposer le mécanisma de blocage des pédales (4).
Déposer la chaine (5).

Remove sheet panels (1).

Remowve left hand arm (2).

Remowve left hand housing 3.
Remowve the pedals locking system [4).
Remowe link chain (5],

Débrancher la commande de décompresseur (1).
Déprancher 'antiparasite {2).

Débaiter le carburateur {3).

Débrancher le faisceau (4).

Débrancher le fil primaire & la bobine (5).

Déposer la vis de fixation de la pipe d'admission
pour linérer le fil de masse (6).

Unhook the refief valve control (1),

Disconnect suppressor wire (2],

Remove carburettor {3).

Disconnect wire (4).

Disconnect primary wire from coll (5).

Unscrew inlet pipe securing bolt and disconmect
earth wire (6).

Dépose la manivelle droite (1),

Déposer I"échappement (2},

Déposer les trois boulons de fixation moteur [3).
Déposer le moteur.

Remove right hand arm (7).

Remove exhaust silencer (2).

Remove the three engine securing bolts (3.
Rarmove engine,

REPOSE DU MOTEUR / TO INSTALL ENGINE

Procéder de fagon inverse & la dépose.

Monter les entretoises coté droit.

MNe pas oublier de wérifier le niveau d'huile dans la
boite,

Monter I'attache rapide dans le bon sens.

Follow the removal procedure but in reverse order.
Install right hand distance pleces.

Do not omit to check ofl level in gearbox.

Inztall chain link in proper direction.
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6.1 DEPOSE/REPOSE DE L'ENSEMBLE
VARIATEUR EMERAYAGE
TO REMOVE AND INSTALL VARIATOR/S
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

. Dépose / To remove

=
-

Dépose la manivelle et le carter droit.

Immobiliser le tambour dembrayage avec un serre-
volant ou un compas (1),

Débloguer I'écrou (2],

Déposer le tambour d'embrayage (3).

Remove right hand arm and housing.

Using a flywheel clamp or a holding (1] peg span-
mar hold efuteh dram.

Uinlock nut (2).

Remove clutch dram (3.

% % &8 88 O

Monter le limiteur de course réf, 1179 en lieu et
place de la bougie (1).

Dévisser I"écrou de variateur [2) pas & droite,
Tourner 'embrayage de fagon & aligner I'encoche
de la rondelle avec la clavette (3).

Déposer simultanément le variateur, la courraie et
Iembravage (4).

Screw piston locking pin P/N 1179 in plug threa-
o'ed hole,

Unscrew variator nut (2) right hand thread,

Rotate clutch to bring washer groove in line with
key (3.

* Remove wvarigtor, belt and clutch assembly (4).

%

6.1.2. Repose / To install

L Avant de reposer I'emsemble, s"assurer du bon ser-
tissage de la joue fixe sur le moyeu.

* Before installation of the varfator-clutch assembly
check for proper clamping of fixed flange on hub.

L Reposer les deux rondelles (1), (2), 'entretoise (3)
et le moyeu (4).

* Install both washers (1), (2], distance piece (3] and
hub (4).

11

£
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FIG.9



6. VARIATEUR EMBRAYAGE [/ VARIATOR CLUTCH hObb y

®  Monter I'embrayage et la courroie simultanément
(1) en maintenant celle-ci en fond de gorge (Al

®  Aligner I'encoche de la rondelle avec la clavette (B).

*  Install clutch together with belt (1), hold belt in
bottom of groove (A).

*  Bring groove of washer in line with key (8).

FIG. 10

®  Présenter le variateur (1) tout en maintenant la
courroie de fagon qu’elle soit suffisamment écartée
du moyeu de variateur [A).

* [ ocate variator (1) while holding belt away from
variatar hub (A).

FlG. 11

®  Viérifier que le méplat du moyeu soit bien engagé
dans celui du disque [A).

* Check that hub flat is fully located onto disc flat

Al
FIG. 12
®  Monter la cloche d'embrayage.
[1.5mdaN 2 m.daN bt .
®  Monter la rondelle et I'écrou de variateur (serrage
' 2 madaN].

® Monter la rondelle et I'écrou d'embrayage (serrage

1.5 m.daM].

*  Install eluich drum.

® nstall variator washer and nut (Hghtening targue
2 m.dal).

% Install clutch retaining washer and nut (tightening
torgue 1.5 m.da),

FiG. 13
12
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6.1.3. Courroie / Beft

® Son échange nécessite la dépose de |'ensemble varia-
teur/embrayage.

® (Cette courroie étant & flancs tranchés, leur aspect
m'est pas un critére d wsure,

® |‘échange de la courroie est & effectuer lorsque sa
largeur est inférieure & 11 mm.

* To repface belt varistor-clutch assembly must be
FEMFOVR,

*  As belt sides are serrated, these serrations are not @
waear indication.
*  Raplace belt when width is 1T mm or fess.

6.2.1 Démontage du variateur/To dismantle variator

®  Démonter simultanément le disque extérieur et la
cage (1).

*  Aemove both outsice disc and cage (1).

® Deposer les cing galets et contriler que leur jeu dans
leurs logements est compris entre 0,10 et 0,15 mm
afin d'aviter leur coincement entre les deux cages.

* Remowve rollers (quantity 5] and check that opera-
ting clesrance s betwesn 010 and 0,15 mm fo
avoid any seizure of rollers between both cages.

®  Sile jeu est excessif déposer les deux coupelles et
vérifier la présence de la rondelle d’épaisseur [A)
avec le galet,

*®  f clearance is excessive remove both cups and check
that distance washer (A) has been installed together
with roffer,

13

ASPECT MORMAL /
NORMAL WEAR PATTERN

FiG. 14

FIG. 16

010+015mm

FIG, 16

FIG. 17




6. VARIATEUR EMBRAYAGE / VARIATOR CLUTCH hﬂbbj’

® Déposer la saconde cage et controler que les crams
{A] de sa face postérieure s'assujetissent correcte-
ment dans les encoches (B) de la cloche mobile afin
d’éviter un battement bruyant au ralenti.

*  Remove the second cage and check that raised por-
tions (A) on the rear face are fully engaged in cor-
responding focations of the mobile flange to avoid
rattles at idle speed.

6.2.2. Remontage du variateur [ To assemble the variator

1
7 ' » ®*  Procéder de facon inverse a la dépose (1.2.3.].
3 i'!. . o 4_%\‘ - ®  Graisser modérément les galets.

s * (Operate as detailled for the dismantling operation
S but in reverse arder,

-
% » """T - *  Sparingly lubricate both rollers.

FIG. 19

® Monter le disque extérieur (1) en prenant sain de
bien engager les encoches (B) du disque dans les
crans (&) de la cage extérieure. Utiliser au besoin
une massette plastique.

* lnstall outside disc (1) and cerefully locate serra-
tions (B8] of the disc in shoulders (A) on the ouler
housing. If necessary use a plastic hammer.

FlG., 20

® Contrdler que le disque ne dépasse pas de la cloche
(A).
Si le disque dépasse, méme |égérement, controler le
montage de la cage intérieure dans la cloche.

*  Check that disc does not protrude from drum (Al
If disc protrudes even slightly check for proper ins-
tallation of inside cage inside drum.

FIG. 21

14



6. VARIATEUR EMBRAYAGE / VARIATOR CLUTCH nobby

6.3. DEMONTAGE/REMONTAGE DU TAMBOUR
D'EMBRAYAGE
TO DISMANTLE/ASSEMBLE THE CLUTCH
DRUM

® Déposer le circlip (1), le ressort (2} et le jeu de
masselottes assemblées (3],

*  Remove circlip (1), spring (2) and fyweight assem-
biies (3).

FlG. 22
®  Pour le remontage procéder de fagon inwverse au
démontage.
®  Monter le ressort, la partie convexe vers le haut [A).
*  To assemble operate as described for the dismant-
ling operation but in reverse order.
*  [nstall  spring with convex side upwards [4).
FIG. 23
®  Contréler gue les masselottes sont correctement
mMontees.
& Vérifier leur libre débattement.
* Check for proper pasitioning of flywelghts.
* Check that flywelghts swing freely.
FIG. 24

6.4. DEMONTAGE/REMONTAGE DE L'EMBRAYAGE
TO DISMANTLE/ASSEMBLE CLUTCH

®  Monter le compresseur réf, 1971 et amener la joue
mobile en contact en vissant la vis centrale (1.

® [mmobiliser l'embrayage en rotation en amenant
PPextrémité du boulon (2] dans ["un des trois trows
de la cloche (A).

*  Using spring compressor PAN 1971 bring mobile
flange at end of stroke : rotate central threaded
column (1),

*  Hald clutch in fixed position ! engage end of bolt
(2] in one of the three holes of drum (A).

FIG. 26
15
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& Fixer le compresseur & |"étau.

®  Déposer I"écrou (1), la rondelle (2) et le joint fixe
(3).

*  Clamp compressor tool in a vice.
*  Remove nut (1), washer (2] and fixed flange (3).

FIG. 2%

® Dévisser totalement les deux wvis du compresseur,

* FRemove both setscrews from compressor tool,

FIG. 27

® Comprimer & la main la joue mobile et déposer
I"grsemble.

* Using both hands compress mobile flange and
remove complete assermbly,

FIG. 28

®  Déposer la joue mobile et le ressort.

*  Remove mobile flange and spring.

FIG. 29 16



6. VARIATEUR EMBRAYAGE / VARIATOR CLUTCH

n

Positionner la rondelle du compresseur (1) et visser
la vis centrale (2) afin de libérer le circlip.

Locate washer of compressor tool (1) and screw on
threaded cofumn (2] to refieve pressure on circlip.

Déposer le clirclip (1).

Remove circlip (1),

Dépaser I'ensemble de 'extracteur.
Déposer le disque d embrayage (7).

Remove compressor tool,
Remowe clutch disc (1),

Déposer les pastilles (1) et les ressorts (2).

Remove plugs (1) and springs (2],

17

FIG. 32
l
FIG. 33
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® Ecarter deux des masselottes avec un tournevis et
lever simultanément ces deux masselottes (2) pour
dégager le ressort de son cran de maintien [A).

* Using a screwdriver spread two flyweaights and &t the
same time raise these flyweights (2] to extract
spring from retaining groove [(A).

FIG. 34

® Déposer le joint d'&tanchéité (1), le circlip (2) la ou
les rondelle(2) de calage (3), la rondelle de centrage
(4], le joint d'%tanchéité (5) et les deux cages &
aiguilles (B].

* Remove gasket (1), circlip (2], shim washer(s) (3],
focating washer (4), gasket (5] and both needie
retainers (&),

FIG. 36

® Pour le remontage, procéder de fagon inverse au dé-
miontage,

® Ne pas graisser excessivement les cages a aiguilles :
un graissage abusif provoque des difficultés de mise
en route par centrifugation de I'excés de graisse sur
les masseloties.

* To assemble operate as described for the dismant-
ling operation but in the reverse arder.

* Do not lubricate needle retainers in axcess fo avoid
difficult starting : grease in excess being thrown by
centrifugal force onto flyweights.

® Positionner les extrémités du ressort au centre d'une
masselotte (A).

* [ ocate ends of spring in the center of ane flyweight.

FIG, 36 18



6. VARIATEUR EMBRAYAGE / VARIATOR CLUTCH

hobby

o

* % * %

Monter cette masselotte (1) pourvue du ressort sur
le moyeu en prenant soin de bien engager celui-ci
dans les deux crans de maintien du moyeu (A).

Fnseall this Myweight (1) together with spring on the
hish : carefully locate spring in both retaining fugs
on hub (A),

Engager les deux autres masselottes sous le ressort
(1), (2},

Locate second pair of flyweights under spring (1),
(2.

Engager le ressort dans la rainure des masselottes.
Ecarter les deux masselottes (1),

Engager le ressort dans son cran (2).

Procéder ensuite de fagon inverse 4 la dépose.

Locate spring in flyweight groove.
Spread both fyweights (1),
Locate spring in lug (2).

Then operate as detailled for dismantiing operations
but in reverse order.

Monter 'extrémité du ressort ayant le plus grand
diamétre coté joue mobile,

Install spring with farger dismeter end toward si-
ding flange.

19

FIG. 3T

FIG. 38

FIG. 39

FIG. 40



. VOLANT MAGNETIQUE NOVI 102 hobb y

* NOVI 102 FLYWHEEL MAGNETO

7.1 DEPOSE DU VOLANT MAGNETIQUE
TO REMOVE MAGNETO FLYWHEEL

Déposer la manivelle gauche.

Déposer le carter latéral gauche,

Débrancher 'antiparasite et déposer la bougie.
Débrancher les fils de sortie volant,

Aemowe feft hand arm.

Remove feft hand sheet panel.

Dizcannect plug lead and remmove plug.

Disconnect output wires from flywheel magneto.

* % % ¥

® Monter le limiteur de course réf. 1179 a la place de
la bougie (1],

®  Faire tourner vers ["avant le moteur jusqu’s ce que
le piston vienne en butée sur le limiteur.

®  Dévisser I'écrou de rotor (2] : pas a gauche.
®  Déposer le rotor (3).

*  Screw on piston locking pin PN 1178 in plug
threaded hole (1).

*  Rotate engine in anti-clockwise direction until pis-
ton is stopped by locking pin,

*  LUnscrew rotor nut (2) (left hand thread).

FiG. 41 *  Remove rotor (3.

®  isser Pextracteur réf. 15142 sur la came (1],

®  \isser sans &-coup (2) la vis centrale de |extrac-
teur et déposer la came (3).

® Dévisser les deux wis cruciformes de fixation du
stator et le déposer (4).

*  Screw puller PN 15142 an cam (1).

*  Slowly rotate central column (2] of pulfer and
extract cam (3).

*  Unscrew both cross head bolts securing stator and
rernove stator (4).,

72 REPOSE DU VOLANT MAGNETIQUE
TO INSTALL FLYWHEEL MAGNETOQ

®  Aprés vérification (voir notice contrdleur 1905)
ou échange du stator, remonter celui-ci.

® Reposer les deux vis cruciformes (1), (2).

®  Voir calage et réglage de I'avance.

* After inspection (refer to service bulletin N° 1905)
install original or new stator.

*  Screw on both cross head bolts.

*  Refor to ignition tming chapter.

FIG. 43

20



VOLANT MAGNETIQUE NOVI 102
CNOVIET02 FLYWHEEL MAGNETO

7

7.3 REGLAGE DU RUPTEUR
TO ADJUST CONTACT BREAKER

®  Placer provisoirement la came sur la soie de vilebre-
quin et la faire tourner doucement jusqu’d o que
l&s grains soient écartés au maximum,

®  Veérifier I"écartement : 0,3 & 04 mm & "aide d'un
jeu de cales d’épaisseur,

* Temporarily insert cam carefully on crankshaft
nose, rotate cam slowly to obtaln maximum gap
betwean breaker contacts.

* Using feeler gauge ; check that gap /s within speci-
fied limits : 0.3 to 0.4 mm.

SI LE REGLAGE N'EST PAS SATISFAISANT
®  Desserrer la vis de fixation A du rupteur.

®  Faire pivoter I"ensemble du rupteur pour obtenir
I'écartement correct en agissant sur les créneaux B.

®  Bloguer la vis de fixation A,

IF ADJUSTMENT IS DEFECTIVE
*  Unscrew breaker securing screw A,

*  Rotate breaker assembly to obtain proper contact
gap : to adjust gap use castellations B,

*  Fully tighten securing screw A,

74 CALAGE DEL'AVANCE : 1,5MM AVANT LE PMH
IGNITION TIMING : 1.5 MM B8.T.D.C.

®  \fisser la jauge de calage 4 la place de la bougie.

®  Amener le piston au PMH.

® Repérer la graduation correspondant au PMH.

®  Tourner doucement @ moteur en rotation avant de
fagon que la pige s'efface de 1.5 mm.

*  Screw ignition timing gauge in plug threaded hole.

*  Bring piston at T.0.C.

*  [ocate position of T.D.C. index.

*  Slowly rotate engine anti-clockwise until T.D.C.

index % recessed by 7.5 mm,

®  Placer sans forcer la came sur le vilebreguin et la
tourner doucement &n rotation arriére sams entrai-
ner le vilebrequin jusquau début d'écartement du
rupteur (1},

®  Placer un tube & l'intérieur du filetage de la came
gt y donner un coup de marteau pour I'immobiliser.

® Controler le calage et remonter e stator, I'écrou de
volant et sa rondelle : serrage 5 m.dal,

*  Carefully insert cam on crankshaft nose and rotate
it sfowly clockwise, without disturbing the crank-
shaft position until breaker points (1) begin to open.

* nsert a pipe inside cam thread and give a sharp
Blow on pipe to lock cam in position.

*  Check timing and install stator, flywhee! washer and
nut : tightening targue 5 m.dal,
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8. CARBURATION / INLET SYSTEM

hobby

FIG. 48
2
FIG, 44
3
—
T
FIG. 5O

8.1 DEPOSE ET REPOSE DU CARBURATEUR

& % ¥ % o

* % %% SO0 e @

TO REMOVE AND INSTALL CARBURETTOR

Fermer |'essence.

Desserrer la vis du collier de carburatewr (1),
Débrancher la durite d'essence {2).

Dévisser le couvercle de chambre (3],
Déposer le carburateur (4).

Pour la repose, procéder de fagon inverse.

Close fuel tap (7).

Unscrew carburettor clamp screw (2).

Remowve chamber cover (3).

Remowve carburettor (4).

To install operate as describad for removal opera-
tan but in the reverse order.

2.1. Dépose du clapet / To remove reed valve

Déposer le carter central,

Déboiter le carburateur,

Déposer la pipe d'admission (1] et son joint,
Déposer le clapet et son joint (2].

Remowve central housing.

Remove carburettor.

Remove inlet pipe (1) and gasket.
Aemove reed valve and gasket (2],

8.2.2. Contrdle du clapet / Checking reed valve

Contrbler la planédité du plan de joint et le rec-
tifier au marbre si nécessaire,

Contrdler I'état des lamelles : elles ne doivent pré-
semter mi traces d’usure, ni crigues, ni vrillage.
Contrdler que le réglage des butées de lamelles
est compris entre 15 et 17 mm.

Check gasket face of reed valve for flatness and if
necessary dress it on a surface plate,

Check reed valve for condition © wear, pitted or
warped,

Check that stops are adjusted within specified Nmits ;
15 and 17 mm.

8.2.3. Repose du clapet [ To /nstall reed valve

24

Pour la repose procéder de fagon inverse & la
dépose.
Maonter des joints neufs & sec.

To install operate as described for removal opera-
tharr Bt in reverse order.

U'se new gaskets, do not coat gaskets with jointing
compound.



8. CARBURATION / INLET SYSTEM

hobby

8.3. ANOMALIES DE CARBURATION

Mise & 1"air du réservoir bouchds,

Panne d'essence : mauvais mélange (eau, sucre, corps
ou liquides étrangers).

Filtre & essence du robinet bouché.
Débit insuffizsant du robinet.

Durite & assence coupda ou coincde,
Prise d'air au carter moteur.

Clapet défectueux ou mal réglé.

FlG. 51

1.

2.
3.
4
b

B.

Starter grippé (nettoyage boisseau et corps de
carburateur).

Filtre encrassé (nettoyage & |"air comprimé}.

Gicleur bouché (nettoyage & I'air comprimé).
Gicleur noh approprié ou agrandi (& échanger)
Flotteur percé ou déformé (& échanger).

Pointeau faussé, émoussé (& échanger).

Mise & I'air de cuve bouchée [nettoyage & |"air
comprimé).

Filtre & air encrassé (nettoyage & I'air comprimé).

NOTA : le nettoyage des gicleurs ne doit jamais étre
effectué avec des fils ou objets métalliques risquant de
détérigrer |"alésage du gicleur. L'utilisation de forets de
petite taille est de méme déconseillée,

23

8.3. CARBURETTOR MALFUNCTION

* % % % %

Tank vent hole blocked.,

Defective mixing of petrof and oil (water, sugar or
deposits in tank).

Blocked fuel tap screen on tank.

Insufficient delivery through tank tap.

Cracked or pinched fuel hose.

Afr leak from enging housing.

Defective or maladjusted reed valve.

EBeired choke [clean barrel and housing).

Clogged fuel filter (clean with compressed air).
Biocked jet (clean with compressed air).

Incorrect or enlarged jet (replace).

Leaking or damaged float (replace).

Warped or blunt float needie (replace).

Blocked bow! vant hole (clean with compressed air).
Clogged air filter {clean with compressed air).

NOTE : never use wires or blunt metal tools to clean up
fets holes. In addition the use of small diameter drills is
prohibited,



g DEMONTAGE/REMONTAGE DU MOTEUR
" ENGINE - OVERHAUL

hobby

FIG. 52

FIG, 54

g90=100°C

9.1. DEMONTAGE DU MOTEUR

¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ & 8 & W

24

TO DISMANTLE ENGINE

Déposer les trois goupilles mécanindus (1).
Déposer le volant magnétique (2).

Déposer le pignon de sortie de boite.

Déposer la manette de mise en position vélo (4},

Extract three roll pins (1).

Pull magneto flywheel (2).

Pull gearbox driving sprocket.

Aemove the engine drive disconnecting contral (4],

Déposer |'ensemble variateur/embrayage (1).
Déposer la pipe et le clapet (2).
Déposer la culasse, le cylindre et le piston (3).

Remova the variator/elutch assembly (7).

Aemove inlet pipe and reed valve [2).
Remove cylingder head, cylinder and piston [3).

Déposer les vis d assemblage carter (V).

Unscrew housings securing bolts (1).

CGhauffer le carter coté embrayage autour de I'alé-
sage du roulement de vilebrequin & 90/100°C.

Te remowe crankshaft bearing heat housing on
clutch side [n the wieinity of the crankshaft
bearing locating bore : 90 ro 100°C.
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DEMONTAGE/REMONTAGE DU MOTEUR

" ENGINE - OVERHAUL

hobby

* % ¥ % & 80w

¥

b

Avec ung massette plastique séparer les deux carters
en frappant au bout des différents axes.

Using a plastic hammer blow on shafts to separate
howsing halves.

Déposer le pignon de I'arbre secondaire (1).

Déposer le crabot et la fourchette (2],

Déposer "arbre primaire (3].

Déposer simultanément Parbre de pédalier, la
chaine et |"arbre primaire (4],

Déposar le joint de carter,

Remove gear from mainshaft (1),

Ramove siiding dog and fork (2).

Remove main drive gear [3).

Remove pedal gear shaft, chaln and main drive
gear as an assembly (4),

Remove housing gasket.

Chauffer le carter coté volant autour de I'aldsage du
roulement de vilebregion & 90/100°C pour déposer
celui-ci.

To remove crankshaft bearing heat housing on
clutch side in the wieinity of the crankshaft
hearing locating bore : 90 ro 100°C.

Déposer tous les joints d'étanchéitéd.

Remove all seals and gaskets,

25

FIG, &&

FIG. 57

90+100°C

FlG. 58



DEMONTAGE/REMONTAGE MOTEUR
" ENGINE - OVERHAUL

hobby

FIG. 69

FIG, 6O

0.3mm A

‘I

FIG. 61

FIG. 62

9.2.1. Contrdle de la baite / To check gear-box
al Arbre primaire

#® || rentre librement dans le roulement cbté volant.
® Rondelle cdté volant : 122 21 % 0.8 mm.

&) Main drive gear

*  Push fit in bearing on flywheel side.
*  Washer : flywheel side : 12,2 x 21 x 0,8 mm.

=

Arbre secondaire

Contrdler I'état du crabotage.
Rondelle coté volant 15,3 x 22 = 0.5 mm.
Rondelle coté embrayage : 13,2 = 18,5 x 0.5 mm.

.

Mainshaft

Check sliding clutch dog for condition.
Washer flywheel side : 153 x 22 x 0.5 mm.
Washer ciutch side : 13,2 x 18,5 x 0.5 mm.

* * %

Arbre de pédalier

Rondelles cdté embrayage : 16,2 x 25 x 0,3 mm.
Rondelles coté volant : 16,2 x 25 x E mm

Maonter "arbre & blanc dans les carters nus avec le
joint central et déterminer les rondelles A de fagon
& obtenir 0,1 mm de jeu latéral.

*8® O

L8

Pedal gear shaft

Washers clutch side 16,2 x 25 x 0.3 mm.

Washers flywheel side : 16 2 x 25 x E mm
Temporarily insert pedsl gear shaft in housings
together with gasket and determine thickness of
washers A to obtain 2 0,1 mm axial play.

* * %

di  Arbre de fourchette

® Rondelle cdté embrayage : 6,2 x 10,7 x 0,3 mm.
{mantée uniguement sur les premiers modéles).
® Rondelle cdté volant : 6,32 x 10,7 x 1 mm.

dl  Fork pin

Washer clutch side : 6.2 » 10,7 x 0.3 mm.
finstalied on early production units only).
*  Washer flywheel side : 6,32 x 10,7 x 1 mm,.
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DEMONTAGE / REMONTAGE MOTEUR
" ENGINE - OVERHAUL

hobby

® Contréler 'éguerrage de la fourchette par rapport

a son axe,

* Check that fork is sguare in relation with pin.

el Carters

®  érifier avec un pied de profondeur la position des
bagues ou roulements par rapport au plan de joint.

el Housings

*  Using a depth gauge check positionning of bushings
or bearings relative to gasket face.

FIG. 63

FiG, g4
Distance plan de joint - bague (roulement) Carter embrayage Carter volant
Distance batween gasket face and bearing ring Clutch housing Flywhee! housing
Vilebrequin / Crankshaft 16 mm £ 0,10 16 mm £ 0,10
Arbre primaire { Primary shaft 21.5mm 0,10 285 mm 0,10
Arbre secondaire [ Secondary shaft 21 mm 20,10 28,5 mm = 0,10
Axe de pédalier /[ Pedal gear shaft 16 mm £ 0,05 23 mm 0,056
9.2.2. Contrdle du cylindre 8.2.2. Cylinder checking data
Jeu Jeu Standard Masirmum
standard limite clearance allowance
e THITY Y FTHTY
Jeu & la coupe 02-03 0,7 Ring gap 02-03 .7
Jau sagment gorge 0,03 -0086 0,15 Ring clearance in 003 - 0,08 a.15
Groove
Jeu cylindre piston 0,08 -0,10 0,15 Piston clearance 0,08 -0.10 015
in cyfinder

27



DEMONTAGE/REMONTAGE MOTEUR

9. ENGINE - OVERHAUL

hobby

FIG. 85

FiG. &7

9.3. REMONTAGE DU MOTEUR

28

TO REASSEMBLE ENGINE

L'échange de tous les joints est impératif. Monter
les joints d'étanchéité aprés la fermeture des car-
ters. Monter les joints papier a sec.

Monter tous les éléments en place dans le carter
cate volant.

Monter le piston, les ergots coté opposé & I'échap-
pement.

All seals and gaskets must be replaced. [nstall
seals after re-assembling of housings. Do not coat
paper gaskets with jeinting compound.

Ingtall varfous components in housing on flywheel
siche,

Install piston with retaining pins opposite to
axhaust slide.

Mettre le ressort du rochet de mise en marche (A)
en ligne avec la fixation arriére supérieure.

Install spring ratchet on starting gear (A) in line
with upper rear mounting.

Monter la goupille du levier de mise en position vélo
la téte vers |"arriére (1).

Bien retourner les deux branches de la goupille 2]
pour permettre le passage du carter plastique.

Install split pin on engine disconnecting control,
with head toward the rear (1).

Carefully bend the split pin (2] to facilitate installa-
tion of plfastic housing.

Avant de fermer les carters, mattre le levier en posi-
tion vélo (1) afin de faciliter 1'assemblage des car-
ters.

Prior assembling of housings install control lever in
cpcle position (1) to facilitate assembling of hou-
sings.
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10. SCHEMA ELECTRIQUE / ELECTRICAL WIRING

En dépannage, utiliser la note dinformation 10143,

For servicing procedures refer to service bulletin N° 10143

SCHEMA ELECTRIQUE DES CLIGNOTANTS f ELECTRICAL WIRING - DIRECTIONAL LIGHTS

cn

AMPOULE AV, DROITE
FRONT R.H. BLULE
12V - 21W BATSS

[l -+ Il

1

LEGENDE DU SCHEMA

KEY TO DRAWING
a | armbre ambar
b | bleu bfue
Bl | bBlane wihiife
a | gris grey
1 | jaune peloe
m | mareon brown
n | moir black
o | srange arange
r | rouge redl
v | wart gredn
wi | wiolet

AMPOLILE AR, DROITE
REAR R.H. BULE
12V - 21'W BA15S

| -

il

bmw

CENTRALE
CLIGMNOTANTE

FLASHER
LA

AMPOULE AV. GAUCHE
FRONT LM, BULE
12V - 21W BAIBS

AMPOLULE AR, GAUCHE
REAR L.H. BULE
12V - 21W BATSS
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DIODE ZEMER /| ZENER DIODE

COMMUTATEUR D'ECLAIRAGE
Poslthon jour : blanc-noir et jaune vert én contaect
potition nuit :ambre, rouge &t blanc-nair en contact

LIGHT SWITCH

Day time position : white-biack and yellowgreen connecied

Might position : amber-red and white-black connected

CONTACTEUR A CLE
Position marche ; gris isolé du jaune-vert
Pogition arrdt : gris @1 jaune-vert &n contsc

KEY SWITCH

On :grey disconnected from pellouw-green
Stop @ grey and pallow-green connected
ECLAIRAGE COMPTEUR :6Y - 1,2W

SPEEDOMETER LIGHT : 5V - 1.2W
B

LEGENDE DU SCHEMA
KEY TO DRAWING
a armire ambar
b | bleu e
bl | blanc welnite
g | aris grey
i | jaune yaliow
m | marron Brown
n | nair biack
o | orangs oFangd
r | rowge red
v | wert grewn
vi | wioler purpie

AMPOULE DE FEU AR,
REAR LIGHT BULRE
6v - AW BADS

s

N 10143

information 10143,

CONTACTEUR DE STOP
Position repos ; ambee 81 Blanc-ndir an conltact
Position freing ; ambre ot wiolet an contact

ETOP LIGHT SWITCH
Off : amber and whire - biack connecied
On ; armber and purple connected

SCHEMA ELECTRIQUE DE L’ALLUMAGE ETDE L'ECLAIRAGE/ELECTRICAL WIRING : LIGHTS AND IGNITION

10. SCHEMA ELECTRIQUE / ELECTRIC WIRING

For servicing procedures refer to service bulletin

En dépannage utiliser la note d°

r - ._; r
I-v T [-w j-v

AMPOULE DE PHARE _ L T || m. =

HEADLAMP BULE [ 0 [ — i,

BV - BW - E10 7 . h
| r
| AMPOULE DE 5TOP
_ STOP LIGHT BULE
' _ BV - 4W BA155

E
F
——
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ANOMALIES DE FONCTIONNEMENT
" DEFECTIVE OPERATION

hobby

11.1. MAUVAIS FONCTIONNEMENT MOTEUR

! Qywrir le robinet d'essence |
NON

1. Réservoir vide
2. Mise & I"air du réservoir bouchée

I__ L essance arfive au carburateur 7 f—l-' 3.  Robinet dessence bouchd
4. Tuyau dessencs bowchd
Qi 5. Abuille de boisseau diégralées
]
| L'essence arrive au moteur 7 1. Carburateur bouché |
our Yy oul
| Le carburateur est-il noyé 7 -I——-- 1 Flotteur grippd
2 Pointeau ne ferme pas
NON 3. Aiguille de boisseau mal positiennds
4, Clapet défectueux
Y Q|
|_ L moteur est-il noyd 7 [-—I- 1.  Lhilisation sxcessive du starter
2. Allumage en panng
MNOMN 2.  Mdlange incorrect
— . NON
[ ¥ a-t'il dtincelle au §il de bougie 7 | E——— 1.  Fild'allumage coupd ou & la masse
2. Bobinge défectususe
oul *
NON
l_ ¥ a-t'il étincelle & la bougie 7 I-—- 1. Ecartemaent excessif des électrodes
2.  Perlage
oul 4. Antiparasitage difectweux
4. Bougie difectususe
L oul
| Moteur difficile & partir ? ]—..- 1.  Mauvais calage de 1'allumage
2.  Filtre & alr encrasséd
NON d. Encrassement du carburateur
4. Defectucsitd de ko bougie ou de "antiparasite
TOURMER LA PAGE
11.1. ENGINE MALFUNCTION
| Open fuel tap |
1. Fuse! tank empty
MO 2 Blecked went hole an tank

Fuel flows to carburettor 7

YES l

J Blocked fuef tap
4. Blocked fuel pipe

5. Displaced barrel needie

NO
| Fuel is deiivered into engine ? }—={ 1. Biocked carburottor |
— YES § YES
Flooded carburerior # —- f. Seired float
2. Leaking float needle
NO F. Mualadjusted barrel needle
4. Defoctive reed valve
YES
| Flooded engine 7 = 1. Excessive use of chocke
2. Defective ignition
NQ l 2. Dwfoctive fuel mixtum
O
[_ Sparks at end of HT lead P | S— 1. Broken or earthed HT lead
2. Defective ignition coil
YES l
[ w]
| Sparks between spark plug slectrodes 7 |— el 1. Excessive spark plug gap
2. Malted spark plug electrodes
YES F. Defective radio supprésior
4.  Spark plug gefective
Y YES
1 Liifficuir starting 7 ]-—- I. Defective ignition timing
2. Clpgged air filter
3. Blocked carburetior
NO 4. Defective spark plug or radio suppressor
- SEE FOLLOWING PAGE
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11 ANOMALIES DE FONCTIONNEMENT hobby

* DEFECTIVE OPERATION

* MCEN
Le moteur prend=il bien ses tours 7 | 1. LEMOTEUR «BAT LE 4 TEMPS»
al Filtre & air encraisé
b} Mauwais réglage du clapet
gl Giclour agrandi
d} Trop d huile dans be mélange
&) Mauvais calage d’allumage
fl Calaminage excessii

2. LEMOTEUR aRATATOUILLESs
al Filire & essence obsirud
bl Encrassement du carburateur
¢l Carburaveur mal fimé
d} Mauvais calage d'allumage
&) Mauvais réglege du clapat
i) Bowgie faible ou encrasiés
al Mauvais réglage des électrodes
hi Bougie dindice thermigque inoormect
il Fil haute tension dénudé ou poreus
il Segments usés
oL k] Prise d'air moteur

3. MARCHE SACCADEE

a) Mauvais calage d'allumage

B Arrivée d'essance insuffisante

¢} Calaminage excessive des dlectrodes
{out o-allumagea)

d) Jeu excessif au pied de bielle

&) Jeu axcassif & la téte de bielle ou usure
du cylindre

Y NOMN
Le mateur tourne earrectement & vide 7

—

Erreur de baugie
2. Prise dair au cylindre

1

MNormal engine revs rige 7 —w= 1. ad STROKEs OPERATION

a) Clogged air fifter

b)) Defective adiustrmant of reed valve
el Enlarged jet hole

o) Excessive oul comtent

el Defective ignition timing

f] Excassive carbonizing

2 ENGINE sMISFIRING »
al Clogged fuel fifmer
bl Foreign particles in carburerion
&l Carburettor not properly secured
dl Defective ignition timing
&) Dafective sdjustment of reed valve
fl Defective or sooted spark plug
g} Dafective spark plug elécirodes gap
h) Incorrect spark plug [ype
i Porous or bare HT fead insulation
I Worn piston rings

YES k) Air leak from angine howsing

3 ERRATIC RUNNING

al Defective ignition fiming

il Fnswificient fus! flow

cl Excessive corbonizing of spark plug
Idiasaliing)

) Excessive small énd rod clearamce

e Excestive big end rod clearance or excessive
wear of cylingar

Y NO

[ Normal eangine rotation &t no losd l_-. T. incorrect spark pleg
2. Air lsak from cylinder
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ANOMALIES DE FONCTIONNEMENT
Y. DEFECTIVE OPERATION hobby

11.2 MAUVAIS FONCTIONNEMENT DE L'"EMBRAY AGE

L'embrayage pating ﬂi- 1. Eucés de graisse
. Garnitures usdas
3. Courrgie uske
4. Crens des flasgues de varioteur usés
5. Méplat di la jous fixe ou du disque de
wariateur wel
Qaul
L ernbrayage antraing —a=l 1. Garnitures décolbées
* 2. Resort de masalote cassd
[niH]]
A-coup dans ba transmission gl 1. Crabot qui décroche
2. Crans du fHasgue intérieur mal positionnds
ou usds
3. Méplat de la jous fize ou du disque usd
Mauvais entralmement du maoteur Gul 1. Exces de graisse dand |'embrayage
4 la pédale —® 2. Courroie usde
3. Rondelle ressort 25655 trop ga e
4. Demure du rochat de mise &n marche usbe
11.2DEFECTIVE OPERATION OF CLUTCH
YES
Ciureh sping ] . Excessrve lubrication of clufch
2  Worn linings
3. Worn balt
4, Worn sorrations of variator flangs
5. Worn flar surface on fixed flange or
disc wariator
¥YES
Clutet drives engine [ I. Looss ifnings
i 2. Broken fyweight spring
YES
derks from travsmisiion S— I Dt?-cfumﬂ Jurmgs ot
2 Defective location oF wosr of serrations
o ingide ffange
Worn fiar surface on fxed flange or aisc
YES
Defective cranking of engine 1.  Excessive lubrication of clutch
2. Warn beilt
3. Excessive curvatum of cupped washer POV 25655
4.  Worn teeth of cranking ratchet
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